@Totwn of Trumbull

Planning and Zoning CONET'CUT

Department
Telephone (203) 452-5044
Fax (203) 452-5169

Town Hall
5866 Main Street
Trumbull, Connecticut
06611

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

To:  MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
RE: REGULAR MEETING - WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 7, 2020

The Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a Regular Meeting on Wednesday, October 7, 2020 at
7:00 p.m. online via videoconference.
AGENDA
PUBLIC MEETING
7:00 P.M.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

REGULAR MEETING

ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES
Acceptance of the Minutes from the September 2, 2020 Zoning Board of Appeals Regular
Meeting.

APPLICATIONS

Application #20-24 — 55 Woodlawn Drive, David Steeves for Donna Quinlan - Variance of
Art. II, Sec. 4.3.1 and Art. III, Sec. 1 to construct a 12° x 21.1° deck 15’ from the north side lot
line.

Application #20-29 — 94 Killian Avenue, Chris Russo, Esg. for The Richard F. Greenwood
Testamentary Trust — Variance of Art. I, Sec. 1.3.5 and Art. 111 (Exhibit of Trumbull Zoning
Regulations) to reduce the minimum lot size from 21,780 sq. ft. to 11,713 sq. ft. for proposed
Lot A,



Variance of Art. Il, Sec. 1.3.5 and Art. Il (Exhibit of Zoning Regulations) to reduce the
minimum lot size from 21,780 sq. ft. to 13,566 sq. ft. for the lot identified as #94 Killian
Avenue;

Variance of Art. Il, Sec. 1.3.5 and Art. 1l (Exhibit of Zoning Regulations) to reduce the
minimum lot frontage from 125’ to 75’ for proposed Lot A;

Variance of Art. 11, Sec. 1.3.5 and Art. 1l (Exhibit of Zoning Regulations) to reduce the
minimum lot frontage from 125’ to 85.5’for the lot identified as #94 Killian Avenue;

Variance of Art. Il, Sec. 1.3.5 and Art. Il (Exhibit of Zoning Regulations) to reduce the
minimum side yard from 20’ to 4.8” for the lot identified as #94 Killian Avenue;

Variance of Art. Il, Sec. 1.3.5 and Art. Il (Exhibit of Zoning Regulations) to increase the
maximum floor area ratio from 0.29 to 0.304 for the lot identified as #94 Killian Avenue.

Application #20-30 - 15 Elberta Avenue, Chris Russo, Esq. for Daniel Burzynski —
Variance of Art. Il, Sec. 1.3.5 and Art. Il (Exhibit of Trumbull Zoning Regulations) and
Chapter V, Sec. 2 (Subdivision Regulations) to reduce minimum lot size from 21,780 sq. ft. to
7,086 sq. ft. for Lot A;

Variance of Art. Il, Sec. 1.3.5 and Art. Il (Exhibit of Zoning Regulations) and Chapter V, Sec.
2 (Subdivision Regulations) to reduce minimum lot size from 21,780 sq. ft. to 7,141 sq. ft. for
Lot B;

Variance of Art. Il, Sec. 1.3.5 and Art. Il (Exhibit of Zoning Regulations) and Chapter V, Sec.
2 (Subdivision Regulations) to reduce minimum lot frontage from 125’ to 50’ for Lots A & B;

Variance of Art. Il, Sec. 1.3.5 and Art. 11 (Exhibit of Zoning Regulations) and Chapter V, Sec.
2 (Subdivision Regulations) to reduce minimum front yard from 50’ to 28.5 for Lots A & B;

Variance of Art. Il, Sec. 1.3.5 and Art. Il (Exhibit of Zoning Regulations) and Chapter V, Sec.
2 (Subdivision Regulations) to reduce minimum side yard from 20’ to 10.5” for Lots A & B on
one side setback and 11.2” on the other side setback for both proposed Lots A and B;

Variance of Art. Il, Sec. 1.3.5 and Art. Il (Exhibit of Zoning Regulations) and Chapter V, Sec.
2 (Subdivision Regulations) to increase the maximum floor area ratio from 0.29 to 0.378 for
Lot A;

Variance of Art. 11, Sec. 1.3.5 and Art. 11l (Exhibit of Zoning Regulations) and Chapter V, Sec.
2 (Subdivision Regulations) to increase the maximum floor area ratio from 0.29 to 0.376 for
Lot B.

Application # 20-33 - 480 Church Hill Road, Christopher Russo for Domingos Moura.
Variance of Art. 1l Sec. 1.3.5 and Art. 111 (Exhibit of Zoning Regulations) to subdivide one
parcel into Lots “A” and “B” and reduce the minimum road frontage of 125’ to 111.79” for
each proposed parcel.



Application # 20-34 - 6567 Main Street, Christopher Russo Esq. for Trumbull Super Stop
Realty LLC. Variance of Art. I. Sec. 4.2 and Art. Il Sec. 1.3.1 to install 4 vacuum stations at
the S/S of the property and relocate the existing air pump to the same vicinity.

Application # 20-35 - 11 Cook Circle, Elissa and Christopher Lorant. Variance of Art. |
Sec 4.3.1 and Art. I1I Sec. [ to add a 14’ x 14’ sunroom 49.2’ from the rear lot line at its closest
point, and add a pool deck 28’ from the rear lot line at its closest point.

Application # 20-36 — 1362 Huntington Road, Alexandra Casabianca. Variance of Art. I,
Sec. 4.3.1 and Art. 11, Sec. | to add a second story addition to a pre-existing non-conforming
dwelling, 49.5” from the front lot line, 4.6 from the S/S lot line, and 43.5” from the rear lot
line.

Application 20-37 — 15 Magnolia Road, Brittany and Domingos Vaz, Jr. Variance of Art I,
Sec. 4.3.1 and Art. III Sec. I to add a second story addition to the existing dwelling 49.3” from
the front property line at its closest point.

Consider and act on applications from tonight’s Public Hearing.

Join the meeting online:
https://zoom.us/j/99673192916?pwd=cDRGNHZ3TnQ3RUk2ci9aUjQwVWJodz09
Webinar ID: 996 7319 2916

Password: 235468

Join by telephone:
(312) 626-6799 or (833) 548-0276 (Toll Free)
Webinar ID: 996 7319 2916

Dated at Trumbull, CT this 30" day of September, 2020.
By: Linda Finger, Clerk

COMMISSION MEMBERS: PLEASE NOTIFY Linda Finger, Clerk, AT 203-452-5044
or Ifinger@trumbull-ct.gov, IF YOU ARE UNABLE TO ATTEND.


https://zoom.us/j/99673192916?pwd=cDRGNHZ3TnQ3RUk2ci9aUjQwVWJodz09
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Application #:

Date:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR HEARING:

The purpose of this application is for the following:
A Variance of the Trumbull Zoning Regulations M
B. Appeal from Order of the Zoning Enforcement Officer

C. Approval of Location for 2 Gasoline Station, Limited
Repairer's License or General Repairer's License.

Location of Subject Premises:

House and Street. || (OB Ovide. Tromowll (T Dlool|

Assessor's Map No. Parcel No. Lot No.

Trumbuil Land Records: Volume(s) 1% S Page(s) O[> , Ol%H

Zoning District:
Name of Applicant._] 1554 ‘» Wgﬂfup hes LoOvrant

Street Address:_ || (DO (avde

City: Tiembu (st (A Zip:_0lele ([ Email._MTIss113V DAL, (6M
Phone: Day 203 -§(3-3|54 Evening_203 -%03% -3154

SIGNATURE OF APPL IC&/}/M_J&‘ /éwtﬁ’t::‘f/éx«_%{}—('

(If agent, state capauty;
Owner of Record_El(55a ’?f Cvnstgphe Lovan 4+
Street Address:_[[ (DD (avzle
cy Tvumbul! st (T Zip Obololl Emait._MIT552113Y D ADL.COM,

SIGNATURE OF OWNER OF REC@%ZWM (/; gu,wimfmﬁf

Please complete the following sections which correspond to your answer
In question #1 above:




A. VARIANCE OF THE TRUMBULL ZONING REGULATIONS

1. This.application relates to:

Setback (front, side, rear)

Floor Area

Lot Area

Lot Coverage

Damage Reconstruction

Parking

Extension of enlargement of non-conforming use or building

Other (explain)

2. List Article, Section, paragraph and subparagraph of the Zoning Regulations for which variances
are requested:

ARTICLE(S)_HL secTIoNE)_ A PARAGRAPH(S)_4. ]

SUBPARAGRAPH(S) Exhihir

3. Has any previous application been submitted for this property? If so, please give date of hearing
and action taken by the Board:

NO

NOTE: The Board is not required to hear any application for the same variance or substantially the
same variance for a period of six months after the date of decision by the Board or by the Court on an
earlier application.

4, Explain the requested variance; PLEASE INDICATE DISTANCES FROM PROPERTY WHERE
APPLICABLE: De k. will e builk mmuw’felq 25" from the veor
QVD.[)M«; line and <ommone  will \0(, b Lt ampmm wf%e}lq 43" from

’Hfll Vess pdpeady line .

5 Section 8-6 of the Connecticut General Statutes requires that the applicant must show that a
literal enforcement of the Zoning Regulations would result in exceptional difficulty or unusuai
hardship owing to conditions especially affecting such parcel, but not affecting generally the
district in which it is situated. Please state the difficulty or hardship which you claim in support
of this application:

TThis _is +iae ouly Mau,—h lpusld g stmusdm Qnd derre
Wﬂa‘hdg, > e vesr dow of giw v .
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MINIMUM REQUIRED | EXISTING PROPOSED AS-BUILT
RESIDENCE ZONE A MAXIMUM ALLOWED | CONDITIONS | CONDITIONS | CONDITIONS
Minimum Lot Area 21,780 SF 21,776 SF+ 21,776 SF+
Minimum Lot Frontage 125' 0.0' 0.0'
MINIMUM SETBACK
Setback From Front Property Line 50 76.4'x 76.4'=
Setback From Side Property Lines 20 21.1'+ 21.1'=
Setback From Rear Property Lines 50 55.6'x 49.2'+*
MINIMUM FLOOR AREA
1.Pin Floor Area - 2 Story 1,200 1st Floor-900 2nd Floor 1,200/1,920 1,396/1,920
N/F Maximum Height For A Building Or Structure 40' <40 <40
0 = ﬁ Anna K. Yamamoto & Maximum Building Lot Coverage As A Percentage Of Lot Area 25% 9.5% + 13.0% +
A 8 2 2 Scott E. Branscomb Maximum Building Floor Area As A Percentage Of Lot Area 29% 14.3% *+ 15.2% *
=]
%‘ = MEADOW £ % #165 Stonehouse Road #28.0'+ to Proposed Deck
EZ (D-4/184)
S Z
(=5
% o NOTES:
D ? Qﬁ S
% ; = 1. This survey and map has been prepared in accordance with the Sections
AlH % 20-300b-1 through 20-300b-20 of the Regulations of Connecticut State
< = w O Agencies - "Minimum Standards for Survey and Maps in the State of
e — #11 Cook Circle Connecticut" as endorsed by the Connecticut Association of Land Surveyors,
f = ’ 21.776 sf Inc. It is a Data Accumulation Plan based upon a Resurvey and conforms to
orizontal Accuracy Class A-2.
DR \ MEADOV VIEW 0.500 ac Horizontal Accuracy Class A-2
(D-5/295)
The intention of the plan is to show the location of a Sun Room and Deck. Not all
VlClIllty Map features existing on the property are shown hereon.
Scale: 1"=500'
2. Reference is made to the following documents:
A. RM 3214-"Resubdivision Map of Lot 3, Prepared for Mildred Cook,
Stonehouse Road, in Trumbull, Connecticut, Dated: 7/12/05;
Revised 12/14/05; Scale: 1"=20"; Prepared by Spath-Bjorklund
Associates, Inc."
N/F
William S. & Aurelia 3. The underground utilities shown, if any, have been located from visible
Wood field survey information. No attempt has been made as a part of this
#155 Stonehouse Road survey to obtain or show data concerning existence, size, depth,
Proposed (D-4/186) condition, capacity,or location of any utilities or municipal/public service
Sun Room facilities. The surveyor makes no guarantees that the underground
isti utilities shown comprise all such utilities in the area either in service
N/F Existing lities sh prise all such utilities in th ther i .
Town of Trumbull Above Ground d;) or abandoned.For information regarding these utilities or facilities, please
Stonehouse Road Pool \ V; contact the appropriate agencies.
[$32
(D-/254) \ S, . o .
Asphalt z 4. Distances shown = from buildings to property lines are for reference
Drﬁ/ o & purposes only and are not to be used to establish boundaries.
5. Zoning information shown on this map must be reviewed and confirmed
N Existing “%0 by the appropriate Town of Trumbull authorities prior to use.
& 2-St \J
N - ory O
N Building . - : : :
(%) Setback Residence 6. Property is served by public water and sanitary sewer.
\ 7. Unauthorized alterations or additions to this survey, which bears the
2 : \ surveyor's embossed seal, renders any declaration shown hereon
// null and void.
ﬂ 8. The property is located in Zone X per FEMA Flood Map #09001C0288F;
Panel 288 of 626; Effective Date: 6/18/2010.
9. Reference is hereby made to Connecticut General Statute 8-13a, as
— amended, with regards to existing structures three or more years old.
Asphalt
Drive
N/F
Michael J. Picheco, Jr, &
Kaitlyn M. Picheco
#9 Cook Circle LPin
(D-5/293) 55.28' Fnd
5 N893125"W -
: |z
A=30.47" & |& & NFE
_ | ~ 5 Nancy Cavaliere &
R=50.00 I <~ .
D=34°54'55" l N é" Stephen Fl§her
sy 2 s DATA ACCUMULATION PLAN
LEGEND = o
e ; PREPARED FOR
Asphalt
EXISTING CoNTOUR i CHRISTOPHER R. & ELISSA B. LORANT
~__—~_ ' PROPOSED CONTOUR * *
L2 EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION #11 COOK CIRCLE

WATER SERVICE COOK CIRCLE
o GAS LINE TRUMBULL, CONNECTICUT

FF FINISHED FLOOR 20 0 ” 20
GF GARAGE FLOOR _;-;——
-- BUILDING SETBACK LINE
NOT VALID UNLESS EMBOSSED WITH SEAL OR FIXED
] CATCH BASIN WITH THE LIVE STAMP OF THE SIGNATORY
o EXISTING IRON PIN/PIPE TO MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THIS MAP IS DATE: SCALE: DRAFTER: JOB NUMBER: FILE NUMBER:
= MAILBOX SUBSTANTIALLY CORRECT AS NOTED HEREON 5-20-2020 1"=20' MSS 3120 3120

1 9-8-20 PROPOSED FEATURES

@ UTILITY POLE SC 0O S E. I 165 Oyster Road-Fairfield, CT 593 Main Street-M CT
4 4 NO DATE DE RIPTI N H V I N yS €r Road-rairreld, aim rect-Monroce,
Michael S. Shevlin, Jr. ~ PLS #70339 203.218.5840 ShevlinLS.com 1/ 1
REVISIONS LAND SURVEYING, LLC




Application #:

Date:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR HEARING:

The purpose of this application is for the following:
A. Variance of the Trumbull Zoning Regulations

B. Appeal from Order of the Zoning Enforcement Officer

C. Approval of Lacation for a Gasoline Station, Limited
Repairer's License or General Repairer's License.

Location of Subject Premises:

House and Street: 1362 Huntington Trunpike

Assessor's Map No. J11 Parcel No. Lot No, _ 28
Trumbuli Land Records: Volume(s) 1806 Page(s) 885

Zoning District; AA

Name of Applicant Alexandra Casabianca

1362 Huntington Trunpike

Street Address:
City;_Trumbull st CT Zip. 06611 . Solalexandra18@hotmail.com

203.508.0082

Phone: Day Evening

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT

(If agent, state capacity)
Owner of Record: Casabianca LLC

Street Address; 171 College St

hotmail.com
Stratford ST CT Zip: 06614 Email: Solalexandra18@hotmai

City:

SIGNATURE OF OWNER OF RECORD

Please complete the following sections which carrespond to your answer
In question #1 above:



A VARIANCE OF THE TRUMBULL ZONING REGULATIONS

1. This application relates to:

Setback (front, side, rear)

Floor Area

Lot Area

Lot Coverage

Damage Reconstruction

Parking

Extension of enlargement of non-conforming use or building
Other (explain)

————
P
——
——

————

2. List Article, Section, paragraph and subparagraph of the Zoning Regulations for which variances
are requested:
ARTICLE(S) SECTION(S) PARAGRAPH(S)
SUBPARAGRAPH(S)

3 Has any previous application been submitted for this property? If so, please give date of hearing

and action taken by the Board:

NOTE: The Board is not required to hear any application for the same variance or substantialty the
same variance for a period of six months after the date of decision by the Board or by the Court on an
earlier application.

4, Explain the requested variance, PLEASE INDICATE DISTANCES FROM PROPERTY WHERE
APPLICABLE:

B, Section 8-6 of the Connecticut General Statutes requires that the applicant must show that a
literal enforcement of the Zoning Regulations would result in exceptional difficulty or unusual
hardship owing to conditions especially affecting such parcel, but not affecting generally the
district in which it is situated. Please state the difficulty or hardship which you claim in support
of this application:




B. APPEAL FROM ORDER OF THE ZONING ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

1. List the date of the Cease and Desist Order being appealed (and submit copy of the letter):

Z List Article, Section, paragraph and subparagraph of the Zoning Regulations regarding your
appeal:

ARTICLE(S) SECTION(S) PARAGRAPH(S)
SUBPARAGRAPH(S)
3 Explain and state the basis for appeal of the decision of the Zoning Enforcement Officer:

C. APPROVAL FOR LOCATION OF GASOLINE STATION/LICENSE

1. Approval of Location is for the following:

a) Gasoline Station
b) Limited Repairer’s License

c) General Repairer’s License

2. Indicate below if this application is a license renewal, and give a brief history of the uses of the
property:

3; What are the proposed hours of operation?

4, Will any vehicles being repaired be stored outside?

If yes, please specify the number of vehicles to be stored outside, location, and duration that
they will be stored:

5. Applications pertaining to gasoline station location and/or new construction must include a site
plan showing location of buildings, pumps, exits and entrances, signs, lights, and landscaping.

6. Applications pertaining to licenses must be accompanied by Connecticut Motor Vehicle
Department forms to be signed by the Board.

Revised 11/28/2011



RESIDENTAL HOUSE

1362 HUNTINGTON TPKE
TRUMBULL, CT 06611

ALEXANDRA CASABIANCA
08.31.2020

SCHEDULE OF DRAWINGS

R 1.0 COVER SHEET- 3D PERSPECTIVES
GENERAL NOTES
A 1.0 EXISTING/ DEMOLITION-
BASEMENT. FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SECOND FLOOR PLAN
EXISTING/ DEMOLITION-
FRONT ELEVATION. REAR ELEVATION
RIGHT ELEVATION. LEFT ELEVATION
A2.0 PROPOSED-
BASEMENT. FIRST FLOOR PLAN

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE:

2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (IRC)

2015 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE
(IMC)

2015 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE (IPC)

2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION

SECOND FLOOR PLAN CODE
A2.1 PROPOSED- 2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION
FRONT ELEVATION. REAR ELEVATION CODE

RIGHT ELEVATION. LEFT ELEVATION
A3.0 PROPOSED- ROOF PLAN

PROPOSED- ROOF FRAMING PLAN

SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

TYPICAL SECTION DETAIL 1.

2017 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NFPA70)
ALONG WITH ALL REQUIRED TESTING AND
APPROVALS

EXISTING VIEWS/ 3D PERSPECTIVES

GENERAL NOTES:
1.THIS PROJECT HAS BEEN DESINED USING 2018 CONNECTICUT BULDING CODE.
2.THE LOADS THATHAVE BEEN USED IN STRUCTURAL DESIGN INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

LIVE LOADS:

SLEEPING AREA 30 PSF
LIVING AREA 40 PSF
ATIIC WITHOUT STORAGE 10 PSF
ATIIC WITH STORAGE 20 PSF

SNOW LOAD:
GROUND SNOW LOAD Pg 30 PSF
SNOW EXPOSURE CATEGORY Co 1.0
THERMAL FACTOR Ct 1.0
IMPORTANCE FACTOR 1.0
FLATROOF SNOW LOAD P£=0.7 30 PSF
SNOW DRIFT CONDITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COVERNING CODE.

WIND LOAD:

ULTIMATE WIND SPEND 120 MPH, EXPOSURE B, IMPORTANCE FACTOR 1.0.
WIND PRESSURES AND DISTRIBUTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1609
DESIGN WIND PRESSURE FOR COMPONENT AND CLADDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1609.6.5.

3.THE GENERAL CONSTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL,

PLUMBINGAND ELECTRICAL OPENINGS. (COORDINATE WITH APPLICABLE TRADES).

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOR ALL OPENINGS, ANY DEVIATION FROM OPENINGS SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL

DRAWINGS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ENGINEER'S ATTENTION FOR APPROVALPRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ELEVATIONS NOT SHOWN AND FOR EXACT
LOCATIONS OF ALL ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPARE THE STRUCTURAL AND
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF THE SHOP

DRAWINGS.

5. THE GENERAL CONSTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS WITH THE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCRAPANCIES OR

INCONSISTENCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE SITE AND SHALL
NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE ACTUAL CONDITIONS AND INFORMATION SHOWN ON

THE
DRAWINGS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

7. COMPLETE SHOP DRAWINGS AS REQUIRED FOR THE STRUCTURAL WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR
REVIEW PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATION, SUCH REVIEW BY
THE ENGINEER DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR CORRECT FABRICATION AND
CONSTRUCTION OF THE WORK. ALLOW (10) BUSINESS DAYS FOR REVIEW FROM THE TIME SUBMITTALS ARE RECEIVED
IN OUR OFFICE. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MATERIALS PURCHASED PRIOR TO

REVIEW OF SHOP DRAWINGS.

8. ANY DEVIATION FROM, ADDITION TO, SUBSTITUTION FOR, OR MODIFICATION TO THE STRUCTURE OR ANY PART OF THE
STRUCTURE DETAILED ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW, SHOP
DRAWINGS THAT ARE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW DO NOT CONSTITUTE «IN-WRTTTING» UNLESS IT IS CLEARLY NOTED

THAT SPECIFIC CHANCES ARE BEING SUGGESTED.

9. THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR DETERMINATION OF QUANTITIES, LENGTHS, OR FIT OF

MATERIALS.

10. THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT THE FINISHED STRUCTURE. THEY DO NOT INDICATE THE
METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION UNLESS SO STATED OR NOTED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MEASURES

NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE WORKMEN AND OTHER PERSONS DURING CONSTRUCTION.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY ERECTION BRACING AND SHORING OF ALL STRUCTURAL WORK AS
REQUIRED FOR STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
IMMEDIATELYNOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY CONDITION WHICH, IN HIS OPINION, MIGHT ENDANGER THE STABILITY OF

THE STRUCTURE OR CAUSE DISTRESS IN THE STRUCTURE.

12. CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE STORED ON FLOORS IN EXCESS OF THE DESIGN LIVE LOADS WHICH ARE
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ENFORCE THIS REQUIREMENT. IMPACT

SHALL BE AVOIDED WHEN PLACING MATERIALS ON FLOORS OR ROOFS.

FOUNDATIONS:

1.EXCAVATIONFOR FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE TAKEN TO FIRM UNDISTURBED SOIL, DRY AND FREE FROM FROST OR LOOSE
MATERIALS. EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO
PLACING CONCRETE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY PROTECTION AS REQUIRED FOR FOUNDATIONS
EXPOSEO TO WATEROR FREEZING

2. BACK FILL BELOW GRADE SHALL BE GRANULAR, FREE DRAINING, STRUCTURALLY SOUND, FREE FROM DELETERIOUS
AND ORGANIC MATERIAL. AND MEETING THE GRADATION RECOMMENDED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.
SUCH FILL SHALL BE PLACED IN NO MORE THAN (12) INCH THICK LIFTS, IN THE LOOSE STATE, AND COMPACTED TO
NO LESS THAN 95% OF ITS MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY, AS DETERMINED BY MODIFIED PROCTOR DENSITY TEST.

3. ALL FOOTINGS MUST BE MINIMUM OF (42) INCHES BELOW FINISH GRADE.

4. A QUALIFIED SOIL TECHNICIAN SHALL PERFORM SUFFICIENT IN PLACE DENSITY TESTS DURING FILL OPERATIONS TO
VERIFY THAT PROPER LEVELS OF COMPACTION ARE ATTAINED ANO THE FOOTINGS ARE BEARING ON THE PROPER
MATERIALS.

5. CONCRETE FOR SLAB ON GRADE SHALL BE PLACED OVER 2 INCHES CLEAN UNIFORM SAND. A CONTINUOUS 6 MIL
POLYETHYLENE MOISTURE BARRIER OVER 4 INCHES LAYER OF CLEAN UNIFORM SAND, ALL SEAMS SHALL BE
LAPPED 12 INCHES AND TAPED.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT DRAWINGS SHOWING THE PROPOSED CONTROL AND CONSTRUCTION JOINTS FOR ALL
AREAS FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO POURING ANY CONCRETE THIS INCLUDES WALLS, TOPPING AND SLAB ON GRADE.
JOINTS IN CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT NO SINGLE POUR IS LONGER THAN 40 FEET.
A JOINT SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 3'-0” FROM ANY CORNER.

CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE:

1. ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE OF THE LATEST EDITION OF ACI 318” BUILDING CODE
REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE”

2. ALL CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER SHALL HAVE 4% - 6% ENTRAINED AIR.

3. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-615. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO
ASTM A-185, GRADE 65, AND SHALL BE SUPPLIED IN SHEETS ONLY, WELDED REINFORCEMENT SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM A706.

4. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE FABRICATED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND ALL ACCESSORIES, CHAIRS,
SPACER BARS AND SUPPORTS REQUIRED TO SECURE THE REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE FURNISHED PRIOR TO
CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

5. CLASS ”B” TENSION LAP SPLICES, HOOKS AND BENDS IN REINFORCING SHALL CONFORM TO ACI 318
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

6. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE NORMAL WEJGHT , READY MIX,AND SHALL DEVELOP MINIMUM STRENGTH
AT 28 DAYS AS FOLLOWS:

FOUNDATION 3000 PSI
WALLS 3000 PSI
SLAB ON GRADE 4000 PSI

7. NO CALCIUM CHLORIDE OR ADMIXTURE CONTAINING MORE THAN 1% CHLORIDE BY WEIGHT OF
ADMIXTURE SHALL BE USED IN CONCRETE.

8. ALL KEYS IN CONCRETE WALLS SHALL BE 27X 4” UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

9. PROVIDE CLEAR CONCRETE COVER TO REINFORCEMENT AS FOLLOWS:

FOOTING (AGAINST EARTH) 3”
COLUMN & PIERS (VERTICAL BARS) 2~
WALLS INTERIOR FACE 3/4”

WALLS EXTERIOR FACE #5& SMALLER 1 1/2”

WALLS EXTERIOR FACE #6& LARGER 2"

SLAB INTERIOR 3/4”

SLAB EXTERIOR 1127

SLAB ON GRADE 1/3 X THK FROM TOP SURFACE.
10. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE SLUMP FOR CONCRETE SHALL NOT EXCEED 4”.

PROPOSED 3D PERSPECTIVES

WOOD:

1.ALL STRUCTURAL FRAMING SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH VISUALLY GRADED AS FOLLOW:
2" THICK - 4" WIDE CONSTRUCTION (Fb - 1000 PSI. E-1,600,000 PSI)
2" TO 4" THICK - 5" & WIDER NO. 2 OR BETTER (Fb = 1000 PSI. E=1.600.000 PSI)
5" & THICKER - 5" & WIDER NO. 1 OR BETTER (Fb = 1200 PS1. E=1.600.000 PSI)

2. PROVIDE 2X CROSS BRIDGING NOT OVER 7'-0" ON CENTER FOR ALL WOOO JOISTS WHERE DEPTH IS EQUAL TO OR MORE
THAN 5 TIMES THICKNESS. AND 2x BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS AT SUPPORT. STANDARD GRADE LUMBER MAY BE USED
FOR BRIDGING. BLOCKING AND WALL STUDS.

3. PROVIDE 2X MID HEIGHT BRIDGING BETWEEN WALL STUDS.

4. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS UNDER ALL LOAD BEARING PARTITIONS RUNNING PERPENDICULAR TO
JOISTS. PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER PARTITIONS RUNNING PARALLEL TO JOISTS.

5. PROVIDE WEB STIFFENERS BOTH SIDES OF TJI ATALL SUPPORTS.

6. TIMBER CONNECTORS CALLED FOR ON THE DRAWINGS ARE AS MANUFACTURED BY THE SIMPSON COMPANY.
CONNECTORS BY OTHER MANUFACTURERS MAY BE USED IF THE LOAD CAPACITY IS EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE
CONNECTOR SPECIFIED. USE MANUFACTURER'S FURNISHED NAILS AND BOLTS.

7. SHEATHING FOR ROOF AND WALLS SHALL BE APA GRADE TRADEMARK C-D INTERIOR WITH EXTERIOR GLUE AND SHALL
CONFORM TO AMERICAN PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION STANDARO (PSI). LATEST EDITION

8. FASTENALL WOOD MEMBERS WITH COMMON NAILS ACCORDING TO THE BUILDING CODE.

LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER:

1. LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER CALLED OUT ON THE PLANS ARE TRADEMARK MICROLLAM AS PRODUCED BY THE TRUS-
JOIST CORPORATION. LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER PRODUCED BY OTHER MANUFACTURERS MAY BE USED PROVIDED
THE SAME RATED STRESSES AND MEMBER SIZES EQUAL OR EXCEED THOSE SHOWN ON THE PLANS. AND PRIOR
APPROVALIS GIVEN BY THE ENGINEER.

2. ALL LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER SHALL BE DESIGNED AND MANUFACTURED TO THE STANDARDS SET FORTH IN THE
NER-126 REPORT.

3. ALL VENEERS SHALL BE DOUGLAS-FIR OF 1/10" OR 1/8" THICKNESS AND SHALL BE LAMINATED IN A CONTINUOUS PRESS
WITH ALL GRAIN PARALLEL WITH THE LENGTH OF THE MEMBER.

4. ALLOWABLE UNIT STRESSES REQUIRED OR DRY CONDITIONS OF USE FOR VENEER LAMINATED LUMBER SHALL BE AS

FOLLOWS:

BENDING 2600 PSI1
COMPRESSION PARALLEL TO GRAIN 2460 PSI
HORIZONTAL SHEAR 285 PSI
COMPRESSION PERPENDICULAR TO GRAIN 750 PSI

5. LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER MEMBER SIZES SHOWN ARE NET; OTHER MEMBER SIZES ARE NOMINAL.
6. LEAD HOLES FOR LAG SCREWS SHALL BE BORED AS FOLLOWS:

A) THE CLEARANCE HOLE FOR THE SHANK SHALL HAVE THE SAME DIAMETER AS THE SHANK. AND THE SAME DEPTH OF
PENETRATION AS THE LENGTH OF UNTHREADED SHANK.

B) THE LEAD HOLE FOR THE THREADED PORTION SHALL HAVEA DIAMETER EQUAL 60% TO 75% OF THE SHANK
DIAMETER AND A LENGTH EQUAL TO AT LEAST THE LENGTH OF THE THREADED PORTION. THE LARGER
PERCENTILE IN EACH RANGE SHALL APPLY TO LAG SCREWS OF GREATER DIAMETERS.
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STANDARD

MINIMUM/REQUIRED

MAXIMUM/ALLOWED

EXISTING CONDITIONS

PROPOSED

AS-BUILT

Minimum Lot Area (Sq. Ft.) 43,560

8,343+ SF

Minimum Lot Frontage (Ft.) 150'

54.00'

Minimum Floor Area (Sq.Ft.) 1st Floor

2nd Floor

1st Floor

2nd Floor

1st Floor

2nd Floor

1st Floor 2nd Floor

1 Story 1400

1450 SF

N/A

11/2 Story 1150 500

N/A

N/A

2 Story 1000 800

N/A

N/A

Maximum Height for a Building or Structure 35'

16.6'

Minimum Front Yard (Ft.) 50'

49.5'

Minimum Side Yard (Ft.) 20'

4.6'

Minimum Rear Yard (Ft) 50'

43.5'

Maximum Lot Coverage

BUILDING ZONE: AA

GENERAL NOTES:

1. This Map has been prepared pursuant to the Regulation of
Connecticut State Agencies Section 20-300b-1 through 20-300b-20
and the "Standards for Surveys and Maps in the State of
Connecticut as adopted by the Connecticut Association of Land
Surveyors, Inc. on Sept. 26, 1996.

2. This Survey conforms to Class A-2.

3. The Type of survey performed is a Limited Property / Boundary
Survey, and is intended to be Existing Building Location Survey.

4, Boundary determination is based upon a Dependent Resurvey
(see MAP REFERENCES and Record Deeds.)

5. North Arrow is based on Map Reference # 1.

6. This map is NOT VALID without a LIVE SIGNATURE and
EMBOSSED SEAL.

7. This map is NOT VALID if altered or used by any party other than
the one depicted in title block of this map.

8. Property Lines Established According to Record Deeds as exist

9. Physical Features Such as Stone Walls, Wire Fences,
Monuments, Iron Pins or Pipes, Etc. taken under consideration to
establish current deed lines.

10. Underground Utility, Structure and facility Locations depicted
and noted hereon have been compiled, in part, from record
mapping supplied by the respective utility companies or
government agencies, from parole testimony and from other
sources. These Locations must be considered as approximate in
nature. Additionally, other such features may exist on the site, the
existence of which are unknown to this firm. The size, Location
and existence of all such features must be field determined and
verified by the appropriate authorities prior to construction. CALL
BEFORE YOU DIG 1-800-922-4455.

11. Lot served by town sewer system and public water supply.

MAP REFERENCES:

1, RECORD MAP #91.

2. RECORD MAP #281.

3. CONNECTICUT STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT RIGHT OF
WAY MAP TOWN OF TRUMBULL "HUNTINGTON TURNPIKE FROM
THE BRIDGEPORT TOWNLINE NO. EASTERLY TO NICHOLS
AVENUE ROUTE NO. 65. DATED DEC. 31, 1936. SCALE 1"=40'".
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Application #:

Data:

ZONING BOARD QOF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR HEARING:

The purpose of this application is for the following:

A.  Variance of the Trumbull Zoning Regulations X
B. Appeal from Order of lhe Zoning En_forcement Officer
C. Approval of Location for a Gasoline Station, Limitad

Repairer's License or General Repairer's License.
Location of Subject Premises:

House and Street: 15 Elberta Avenue

Assessor's Map No._G/09 Parcel No,223 Lot Na.
744

Trumbull Land Records; Volume(s)_1721 Page(s

Zoning District: R-A

Mame of Applicant Daniel Burzynski

Sireet Address: ©/0 Chris Russo, Russo & Rizio, LLC, 10 Sasco Hill Rd

Phone. Day_203-528-0590 Evening.203-528-05907
-
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT 7/ e /;/{,/

(' ageft, stale&dpacily)

City Fairfield g7 CT Zip,_06824 fmﬂl _Chris@russorizio.com

Owner of Record:_Mathieu P Begin

Street Address: ¢/0 Chris Russo, Russo & Rizio, LLC, 10 Sasco Hill Rd

city_Fairfield sT: CT Zip. 06824 ;ﬁfeﬁﬂs@russonzm com
/ o4 //
SIGNATURE OF OWNER OF RECORD___~ Ll

Please complete the following sections which correspond to your answer
fn question #1 above:

n



A. VARIAMCE OF THE TRUMBULL ZONING REGULATIONS

1 This application relates to:
Setback (front, side, rear)
Floor Area
X Lot Area

Lot Coverage

Damage Reconstruction

Parlking

Extansion of enlargement of non-conforming use or building

X___ Other (explain)

Lot frontage
2. List Ariicle, Saclion, paragraph and subparagraph of the Zoning Regulations for which variances
are requested: Il 1.35

ARTICLE(S)___llI (Exhibit) SECTION(S) PARAGRAPH(S)

SUBPARAGRAPHH(S)

3 Has any previous application been submilted far this property? If so, please give dale of hearing
and action taken by the Board:

See Attached

NOTE: The Board is not required to hear any application for the same variance or substantially the
same variance for a period of six months aftar the date of decision hy the Board or by the Court on an
earlier application.

4, Explain the reguested variance; PLEASE INDICATE DISTANCES FROM PROPERTY WHERE
APPLICABLE:__See Attached

5. Section 8-6 of lhe Connecticut General Slatutes requires that the applicant must show that a
literal enforcement of the Zoning Regulations would result in exceptional difficulty or unusual
hardship awing to conditions especially affecting such parcel, but not affecting generally the
district in which il is situated. Please stale lhe difiiculty or hardship which you claim in support
of this application:

See Attached




Colin B. Connor
Elizabelh A, Falkofi
llobert 6. Golyer
Miclael C. Jankovsky
David K, Kurala
Katherine AL, Macol
Leah M. Parisi
William M. Pelroccio*

‘ OBNEYS AT LAW .E!aymuml Nizio
Christopher 1. Rtusso
: Nobert I\ usso
John J. Ryan
July 15, 2020 Vanessa Il. Wamboll
(*Also Admilied in NY)
Doug Wenz

Zoning Enforcement Officer
Planning & Zoning Department
5866 Main Street

Trumbull, CT 06611

Re: ZBA Application for property located at 15 Elberta Avenue
Dear Mr. Wenz:

Please accept the following revised responses as part of the variance application to the
Trumbull Zoning Board of Appeals for the property located at 15 Elberta Avenue (the “Site”) in
the Residence A Zone:

Section of Zoning Regulation for Variance and Description of Proposal

1. A variance of Article II, Section 1.3.5 and the Article III Exhibit of the Trumbull
Zoning Regulations (“Zoning Regulations™) to reduce the minimum lot size from
21,780 SF to 7,086 SF for proposed Lot “A”;

2. A variance of Article II, Section 1.3.5 and the Article III Exhibit of the Zoning
Regulations to reduce the minimum lot size from 21,780 SF to 7,141 SF for
proposed Lot “B”;

3. A variance of Article II, Section 1.3.5 and the Article III Exhibit of the Zoning
Regulations to reduce the minimum lot frontage from 125 to 50” for both
proposed Lots “A” & “B”;

4. A variance of Article II, Section 1.3.5 and the Article III Exhibit of the Zoning
Regulations to reduce the minimum front yard from 50° to 28.5° for both
proposed Lots “A” & “B”;

5. A variance of Article II, Section 1.3.5 and the Article III Exhibit of the Zoning
Regulations to reduce the minimum side yard from 20” to 10.5” on one side
setback and 11.2’° on the other side setback for both proposed Lots “A” & “B”;

| Posl Road
Fairfield, CT 06624

Te) 203-255-9928
Fax 203-255-6618



6. A variance of Article II, Section 1.3.5 and the Article III Exhibit of the Zoning
Regulations to increase the maximum floor area ratio from 0.29 to 0.378 for
proposed Lot “A”; and

7. A variance of Article II, Section 1.3.5 and the Article III Exhibit of the Zoning
Regulations to increase the maximum floor area ratio from 0.29 to 0.376 for
proposed Lot “B”.

Proposed Development

The Applicant proposes to subdivide the Site into two (2) building lots within the
Residence A Zone. The Site currently contains an existing single-family dwelling, which will be
demolished, and the Applicant proposes to construct a new two-story, single-family dwelling on
each of the proposed lots. Each dwelling will contain Four (4) bedrooms and Three (3) full baths.
The construction will mirror the abutting dwelling constructed at 11 Elberta Avenue, where the
Applicant resides. The Applicant is locating the proposed dwellings further from the street than
the existing dwelling to bring the Site into greater conformity and also to match the street line
setbacks of abutting dwellings to create a uniform setback on the block. The proposed side yard
and rear setbacks are in conformity with the neighborhood, which features a number of lots of
similar lot area. However, the Site is unique in that it abuts a large-scale assisted living
community at Middlebrook Farms to its rear. In addition, the proposed floor area of the
dwellings at slightly under 2,800 S.F. is in keeping with the character of the neighborhood and it
is certainly reasonable.

Hardship

Granting the Applicant said variances will not substantially affect the comprehensive
zoning plan of the Town of Trumbull and adherence to the strict letter of the Trumbull Zoning
Regulations will cause an unusual hardship to the Applicant as the Applicant is proposing to
subdivide the Site into two (2) lots, which are in conformity with lots on Elberta Avenue and to
construct single-family dwellings, which are also in conformity with the setback location and
size of other dwellings on Elberta Avenue. In fact, the Applicant proposes to construct dwellings,
which are more conforming as to street line setback than the existing dwelling, which is by far
the most dilapidated dwelling on the street. Its demolition will be an immediate approval to the
neighborhood. The abutting properties on the south side of Elberta Avenue, as well as many
other lots on the street, have the exact same lot dimensions as the proposed lots. The new
construction dwelling will continue the recent trend of new construction on Elberta Avenue,
which will increase property values on the street. The proposed dwellings will also be located in
the center of the lots for a more even and standard buffer than many of the lots on Elberta
Avenue, which tend to have dwellings very close to one side property line.



The Applicant has made revisions to the plans originally submitted with the Application
to reduce or eliminate a number of variances. First, the Applicant increased the minimum front
yard from 27.1° to 28.5°. The original proposed front yard was greater than the existing front
yard on the Site and in conformity with the neighborhood and the currently proposed front yard
only increases from that benefit further. It is also important to note that the Applicant proposes a
minimum front yard of 28.5” from the street property line to the proposed steps to the dwelling,
but the actual distance from the street property line to the actual dwelling is 32.1°. Similarly, the
Applicant now proposes to increase the side property line setback for both proposed lots on one
side properties from 10.3” to 10.5” and on the other side from 10.3” to 11.2°, which will create
further separation between the dwellings in greater conformity than most of the neighborhood.

Further, the revised plans submitted by the Applicant, through a reduction of the
proposed dwellings, eliminated the necessity for a minimum rear yard setback for both proposed
lots. It also reduced the variance for maximum floor ratio from 0.406 to 0.378 for proposed Lot
“A” and from 0.403 to 0.376 for proposed Lot “B”. Again, the original plans were in conformity
with the neighborhood, but the proposed development of the dwellings is now in greater
conformity with the Regulations as well.

For the reasons stated above, the Applicant respectfully requests approval for the stated
variances at the Site.

Sincerely,

aypfond Rizio
7/



Proprety Owners within 150' of 15 Elberta Avenue

Location

2770 RESERVOIR AVENUE
2790 RESERVOIR AVENUE
9 ELBERTA AVENUE

11 ELBERTA AVENUE
2750 RESERVOIR AVENUE
8 ELBERTA AVENUE

15 ELBERTA AVENUE

17 ELBERTA AVENUE

19 ELBERTA AVENUE
2840 RESERVOIR AVENUE
10 ELBERTA AVENUE

16 ELBERTA AVENUE

18 ELBERTA AVENUE

22 ELBERTA AVENUE

Owner

WHEELER PETER T
MONTINI AURORA
FRANKLIN KEVIN G
BURZYNSKI DANIELJ

KRE-BSL HUSKY TRUMBULL LLC

HATCH JOHN A
BEGIN MATHIEU P

KITCHENER CHRISTOPHER EST

BARBERO JAYJ &
PEREZ MIGUEL & JESSICA

ELEFTHERIADIS MARGARET & SAVVAS

TUCKER IRENAEUS N &
FAN TINGTING
ANNIS JENIFER L & ERICR

Co-Owner

FRANKLIN NOREEN B

C/O BENCHMARK SENIOR LIVING

C/O RICHARD KITCHENER EXECUTOR
BARBERO JUDY L

PIETRYKA SARAH E

Mailing Address

2770 RESERVOIR AVENUE
2750 RESERVOIR AVE

9 ELBERTA AVENUE

11 ELBERTA AVE

201 JONESRD 3RD FLW

1118 CLEARVIEW PARKWAY

15 ELBERTA AVENUE .
614 MOOSE HILLRD

19 ELBERTA AVE

2840 RESERVOIR AVENUE
10 ELBERTA AVENUE

16 ELBERTA AVE

18 ELBERTA AVENUE

22 ELBERTA AVENUE

City
TRUMBULL
TRUMBULL
TRUMBULL
TRUMBULL
WALTHAM
METARIE
TRUMBULL
MONROE
TRUMBULL
TRUMBULL
TRUMBULL
TRUMBULL
TRUMBULL
TRUMBULL

State

9999999929999

Zip Code
06611
06611
06611
06611
2451
70001
06611
06468
06611
06611
06611
06611
06611
06611
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October 1, 2020

Zoning Board of Appeals Application to Split Lot

TO: ZBA Commission
RE: Lot Split

Application #20-30

On upcoming agenda | see the owner(s) of 15 Elberta Ave have applied to split their
small lot into two parcels, requiring 6 variances for one lot and 7 variances for the
second, of Town Zoning regulations..

Two areas specifically cited within Statutes, with respect to Waivers and Zoning Boards

of Appeal

1) Waivers are only granted in cases where the hardship has been imposed by
conditions outside the property owner's control

2) Financial considerations do not constitute a legal hardship that would warrant a
variance.

The property owner(s) are aware of existing zoning regulations and have created an
artificial hardship by attempting to split their existing lot for purely financial gain. An
area cited specifically for which a waiver shall not be granted.

| am against this application and urge you to deny this application and any others that
come before you similar in nature..

Thank you.
Tracy Vonick
155 Killian Ave
Trumbull



July 31, 2020

RE: 94 Killian AVe

Letter of Opposition for Waiver

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals, Town of Trumbull

Board Members,

As a neighborhood resident of 94 Killian Ave, | would like to express my opposition to
this application based on a 2 areas outside the granting of waivers, financial gain and
self-imposed hardship.

Thank you

ROGER KERGARAVAT
89 FRANCIS STREET



July 31, 2020

RE: 94 Killian AVe

Letter of Opposition for Waiver

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals, Town of Trumbull

Board Members,

As a neighborhood resident of 94 Killian Ave, | would like to express my opposition to
this application based on a 2 areas outside the granting of waivers, financial gain and
self-imposed hardship.

Thank you

PETER & LAURA YARUSAVAGE
80 PLYMOUTH AVENUE



July 31, 2020

RE: 94 Killian AVe

Letter of Opposition for Waiver

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals, Town of Trumbull

Board Members,

As a neighborhood resident of 94 Killian Ave, | would like to express my opposition to
this application based on a 2 areas outside the granting of waivers, financial gain and
self-imposed hardship.

Thank you

MARILYN MCCARTHY
86 PLYMOUTH AVENUE



July 31, 2020

RE: 94 Killian AVe

Letter of Opposition for Waiver

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals, Town of Trumbull

Board Members,

As a neighborhood resident of 94 Killian Ave, | would like to express my opposition to
this application based on a 2 areas outside the granting of waivers, financial gain and
self-imposed hardship.

Thank you

RALPH BERSHEFSKY
88 PLYMOUTH AVENUE



July 31, 2020

RE: 94 Killian AVe

Letter of Opposition for Waiver

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals, Town of Trumbull

Board Members,

As a neighborhood resident of 94 Killian Ave, | would like to express my opposition to
this application based on a 2 areas outside the granting of waivers, financial gain and
self-imposed hardship.

Thank you

CHRIS & ALEXANDRA
98 PLYMOUTH AVENUE



July 31, 2020

RE: 94 Killian AVe

Letter of Opposition for Waiver

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals, Town of Trumbull

Board Members,

As a neighborhood resident of 94 Killian Ave, | would like to express my opposition to
this application based on a 2 areas outside the granting of waivers, financial gain and
self-imposed hardship.

Thank you

SARAH TURECHEK
108 PLYMOUTH AVENUE



July 31, 2020

RE: 94 Killian AVe

Letter of Opposition for Waiver

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals, Town of Trumbull

Board Members,

As a neighborhood resident of 94 Killian Ave, | would like to express my opposition to
this application based on a 2 areas outside the granting of waivers, financial gain and
self-imposed hardship.

Thank you

DAVID & SARA FOWLER
120 PLYMOUTH AVENUE



July 31, 2020

RE: 94 Killian AVe

Letter of Opposition for Waiver

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals, Town of Trumbull

Board Members,

As a neighborhood resident of 94 Killian Ave, | would like to express my opposition to
this application based on a 2 areas outside the granting of waivers, financial gain and
self-imposed hardship.

Thank you

PATRICIA CORDA
124 PLYMOUTH AVENUE



July 31, 2020

RE: 94 Killian AVe

Letter of Opposition for Waiver

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals, Town of Trumbull

Board Members,

As a neighborhood resident of 94 Killian Ave, | would like to express my opposition to
this application based on a 2 areas outside the granting of waivers, financial gain and
self-imposed hardship.

Thank you

CHRIS & ANNE TRACEY
82 FRANCIS STREET



July 31, 2020

RE: 94 Killian AVe

Letter of Opposition for Waiver

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals, Town of Trumbull

Board Members,

As a neighborhood resident of 94 Killian Ave, | would like to express my opposi